TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date Entity Type	
FC IP Holdings, LLC		12/06/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ralme IP LLC
Street Address:	15 West 34th Street
Internal Address:	c/o Fashion Accessory Bazaar
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10001
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3646035	FOLEY & CORINNA
Registration Number:	3646036	FOLEY & CORINNA
Registration Number:	3656711	FOLEY & CORINNA
Registration Number:	3895364	F+C

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)241-6234 Phone: 513-241-2324

Email: tremaklus@whe-law.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Theodore R. Remaklus

Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street

Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street
Address Line 2: 2700 Carew Tower

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0312

\$115.00 3646035

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FABL-1 / 122
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Theodore R. Remaklus
Signature:	/theodore r remaklus/
Date:	12/08/2011
Total Attachments: 4 source=FC Assignment#page1.tif source=FC Assignment#page2.tif source=FC Assignment#page3.tif source=FC Assignment#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0313

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Trademarks (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of this 6th day of December, 2011 by FC IP HOLDINGS, LLC, a New York limited liability company having a place of business at 512 Seventh Avenue, 30th Floor, New York, New York ("Assignor"), in favor of RALME IP LLC, a New York limited liability company having a place of business c/o Fashion Accessory Bazaar, 15 West 34th Street New York, New York 10001 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and is using the marks set forth in Exhibit A hereof (hereinafter referred to as the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all rights Assignor has in and to said Marks and the goodwill associated with said Marks and the applications/registrations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for U.S. \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree that:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Marks throughout the world in perpetuity, including without limitation, all registrations and applications for registration thereof, and the goodwill of the business connected and/or associated with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity, that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements of the Marks, including, without limitation, the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at a future date any additional documents that Assignee's trademark counsel reasonably determine may be necessary or appropriate or that may be required under federal, state or foreign law to perfect Assignee's ownership of any rights in the Mark.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0314 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any corresponding foreign office whose duty it is to issue, certify, or assign registrations or applications for trademarks or service marks to issue, certify or assign as appropriate the same to Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:	
FC IP HOLDINGS, LLC	
By: M	
Name: Alan Miller,	
Its: Member	
STATE OF NEW YORK	
)ss. COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	
of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) instrument and acknowledged to me that h	ed Alan Miller, who proved to me on the basis whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within le/she/they executed the same in his/her/their her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
ama Mamolezo	IPMA MADMONTO
Notary Public	IRMA MARMOLEJO Notary Public, State of New York No. 01MA6182858 Qualified in Queens County Commission Expires March 10, 2012

ASSIGNEE:
RALME IP LLC
By:
STATE OF New York) ss.
On December 6 th 2011 before me, Adam Jay , a notary public for the state, personally appeared Steve Russo, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public ADAM R. JAY Notary Public, State of New York No. 01JA5066945 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires Oct. 7, 20/4

EXHIBIT A

Foley & Corinna (Stylized)	Canada	1461603	
Foley & Corinna (Stylized)	European Community	8733297	8733297
Foley & Corinna (Stylized)	Japan	2009-91919	5322642
Foley & Corinna (Stylized)	Hong Kong	301526977	301526977
Foley & Corinna (Stylized)	China, People's Republic	8012542	8012452
Foley & Corinna (Stylized)	China, People's Republic	8012541	8012541
F&C	United States	77933270	3895364
Foley & Corinna (Stylized)	China, People's Republic	8757208	
Foley & Corinna	China, People's Republic	8767207	
Foley & Corinna (Stylized)	South Korea	45-2011-2365	
Foley & Corinna (Stylized)	United States	77498417	3656711
Foley & Corinna (Stylized)	United States	77498395	3646036
Foley & Corinna (Stylized)	United States	77498325	3646035